CABINET
Date: Wednesday 18 September 2019
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Lambeth Town Hall - Assembly Hall, Brixton, London, SW2 1RW
Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov

Members of the Committee
Leader of the Council, Councillor Jack Hopkins
Deputy Leader of the Council (Children and Young People), Councillor Jennifer Brathwaite
Deputy Leader of the Council (Environment and Clean Air), Councillor Claire Holland
Cabinet Member for Planning, Investment and New Homes, Councillor Matthew Bennett
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Councillor Ed Davie
Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector and Partnerships (job share), Councillor Jim Dickson and Councillor
Donatus Anyanwu*
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Paul Gadsby
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, Councillor Andy Wilson
Cabinet Member for Equalities and Culture, Councillor Sonia Winifred
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Community Safety (job share), Councillor Mohammed Seedat and
Councillor Jacqui Dyer*
*non-voting

Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Sam Bailey, Telephone: 020 7926 0029; Email: sbailey3@lambeth.gov.uk
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you have any specific needs please contact
Facilities Management (020 7926 1010) in advance.

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.

Audio/Visual Recording
[...]
speak on
matters that specifically concern their ward.

Security
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and asked to sign in at meetings that are held
in public. Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to arrive at
least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit: our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 or the number on the front
page.

Directions to Lambeth Town Hall, London, SW2 1RW
Lambeth Town Hall is located at the southern end of Brixton Road and is a highly visible landmark. It can
be accessed via a number of bus routes and is a short walk from both Brixton Station and Brixton
Underground Station.

AGENDA

Page
Nos.

1.

Declarations of Pecuniary Interest
Under Cabinet Rule 1.5.2, where any Cabinet Member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct (para. 4))
in any matter to be considered at a meeting of the Council, a committee,
sub-committee or joint committee, they must withdraw from the meeting
room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not
participate in any vote on that matter unless a dispensation has been
obtained from the Monitoring Officer.

2.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

1-6

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019.

3.

Lambeth Children's Homes Redress Scheme Update
Key decision
Councillor Jack Hopkins – Leader of the Council
Report Authorised by: Christina Thompson, Interim Strategic Director for
Finance & Investment
Contact for enquiries: Mark Nicolson, Head of Risk & Insurance, 0207 926
9305, mnicolson@lambeth.gov.uk

7 - 58

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

Ca
CABINET

Monday 22 July 2019 at 5.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:
Cabinet Members:

Portfolio:

Councillor Donatus
Anyanwu

Cabinet Member for
Partnerships (job share)

Councillor Matthew
Bennett

Cabinet Member for Planning, Investment & New
Homes

Councillor Jennifer
Brathwaite

Deputy Leader of the Council (Children and Young
People)

Councillor Jim Dickson

Cabinet Member for
Partnerships (job share)

Councillor Paul Gadsby

Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Mohammed
Seedat

Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Community Safety
(job share)

Councillor Andy Wilson

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Apologies for absence

Councillor Claire Holland and Councillor Jack Hopkins

the

the

Voluntary

Voluntary

Sector

Sector

&

&

Also present:

Action
required by
1.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

Page 2
There were none.
2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13
May 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record
of the proceedings.
3.

LAMBETH PARTNERSHIP PLUS OFFICERS
The report was introduced by the Councillor Mohammed Seedat, Cabinet
Member for Job, Skills and Community Safety, Doug Perry, Assistant
Director Environment and Bayo Dosunmu, Strategic Director Resident
Services. It was noted that:
 The scheme enabled Local Authorities to purchase additional
Police resource that were dedicated to that geographical boundary.
 The main change to the new scheme was cost, the price for each
pair of Police Officers had increased by £45,000. The costs
increased due to Metropolitan Police Service budgetary pressures
and unsustainability at existing rates. The new rates still
represented a discount to the Local Authority, as MPS would
continue to pay other costs (pension and national insurance etc)
 The scheme would considerably impact on community safety by
focusing on a series of high harm issues, including; modern
slavery, women involved in prostitution, street population, night
time economy issues with a focus on serious violence, drug
trafficking and antisocial behaviour enforcement.
 Including the officers funded by the Business Improvement
Districts (BIDS), Lambeth
[...]
and evaluating outcomes. There were a range of other
partnerships (VCS, HWB) that would also be involved.
 As we developed our growth strategy, we would continue to
engage with businesses more in our objectives.
 A review of the borough plan measures would take place over the
next six months to ensure that they enable us to effectively
measure our impact.

RESOLVED:
That the proposed Borough Plan goals be approved.
That the next steps in developing, adopting and implementing the Borough
Plan be agreed.
The meeting ended at 6.35 pm
CHAIR
CABINET
Monday 16 September 2019
Date of Despatch: Friday 26 July 2019
Call-in Date: Friday 2 August 2019
Contact for Enquiries: Sam Bailey
Tel: 020 7926 0029
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: sbailey3@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

Cabinet 16 September 2019
Report title: Lambeth Children’s Homes Redress Scheme Update
Wards: All
Portfolio: Councillor Jack Hopkins – Leader of the Council
Report Authorised by: Christina Thompson, Interim Strategic Director for Finance & Investment
Contacts for enquiries: Mark Nicolson, Head of Risk & Insurance, 0207 926 9305,
mnicolson@lambeth.gov.uk

Report summary
This report provides Cabinet with an update on the performance of the Lambeth Children’s Homes Redress
Scheme (the Scheme) as at the end of June 2019. The Scheme has been operational for a period of
eighteen months during which time a total of 1,250 applications have been received. A steady number of
new applications continue to be received each month.
When the Scheme was launched it was anticipated that the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse
(IICSA) public hearings of children in the care of Lambeth would have taken place before the Scheme
closing date. The Lambeth hearings are now expected to take place between April and November 2020
and publication of the IICSA report sometime in 2021. The Lambeth Inquiry and subsequent Report are
likely to generate increased publicity and awareness resulting in further applicants coming forward. The
Council is keen to ensure that as many people as possible are able to make an application through the
Scheme and therefore this report contains a recommendation for Cabinet to extend the closing date of the
Scheme for a further period of two years which will mean that the closing date will be 1 January 2022.
As at the end of June 2019 over £16 million has been paid in redress compensation directly to applicants.
This is comprised of £9.9 million paid in Harm’s Way payments, £5.1 million paid in further Individual
Redress payments and £1.1 million on applications over the Scheme limit of £125,000. Almost 43% of all
applications that have been received to date have been processed to the stage where applicants have
received all of the financial redress that is due to them. Of the total amount paid in redress and legal costs
over 83% has been paid directly to applicants in compensation. In addition to financial redress 169 letters
of apology have been prepared and sent to applicants with 13 applicants so far having taken up the offer
of a meeting with a senior representative of the Council.
Continued efforts have been made to raise awareness of the Scheme to the families and carers of those
that were resident in one of the four homes for children with disabilities with 21 applications having now
been received. National and international advertising of the Scheme has also continued throughout the
last six months and the Council has written to a number of UK representatives of countries whose
nationals/residents may have an interest in making an application to the Scheme.
1

Page 8
Operational procedures of the Scheme have been further reviewed and a number of improvements have
been implemented following feedback from applicants and their representatives. This has included looking
at all open applications to see if they can be progressed, identifying potential processing bottlenecks,
removing these and liaising with applicant solicitors to move cases forward. Interim redress payments
have been offered to eligible applicants to ensure that applicants receive some of their compensation
sooner. Further details of these and other improvements are included in this report.

Finance summary
The Council received initial independent actuarial advice in assessing the cost and value for money of
operating the Scheme which was also subjected to a peer review by a second actuarial firm who confirmed
that the assumptions made in the original report were reasonable. A further actuarial review was
undertaken after the first year of operation and the financial forecast was revised (based on available data
at that time) to an estimated Scheme cost of £100 million (including applications over the Scheme limit).
The actuary has again reviewed the data as at eighteen months of the Scheme operation and suggests
that based on the experience to date that the revised cost estimate for the Scheme (for the period 2
January 2018 to 1 January 2020) could be expected to be somewhere between £65 to £80 million.
As at the end of June 2019 the total Scheme expenditure to date is c£22 million. This comprises of £16.1
million paid in redress to applicants, £3.3 million on both applicant’s and the Council’s legal costs of
processing applications and £2.6 million on other costs including rehabilitation & therapy for applicant’s,
cost of instructing medical experts and social work chronology and also on administrative costs including
staffing.
The outstanding costs as at June 2019 (i.e. those redress payments, legal and associated disbursement
costs that have not yet been paid in respect of all applications received as at the end of June) is c£29
million plus a further estimated £2 million for Scheme administration and staffing. This means that the total
estimated incurred cost of the Scheme as at June 2019 is c£53 million (£22 million paid + £29 million
outstanding + £2 million estimated administration).
Given the latest financial forecast for the first two years of the Scheme, it is considered that the proposed
two year extension of the Scheme can still be contained within the original forecast of £100 million. It is
likely that the number of new applications received during the extension period would be less than those
already received to date due to the extensive publicity and work of the Shirley Oaks Survivors Association
and the Council that has already been undertaken to date.
The Council has already secured a capitalisation direction from the Government to borrow up to £100
million needed to fund the Scheme.

Recommendations
1.

To note the contents of this report and in particular the amendments to the Scheme process made
as a result of survivors and stakeholder feedback.

2.

To approve a two year extension with a revised closing date of 1 January 2022 for applications to
be received.

3.

To receive a report to Cabinet in April 2020 to consider the performance of the Scheme as at the
end of the first two years of operation.

2

Page 9
1.

CONTEXT

1.1

This report follows on from the previous updates on the operation and performance of the Scheme
that have been reported to Cabinet on 17 September 2018 and 1 April 2019. This report presents
an update on the operation and performance of the Scheme as at 30 June 2019 for Cabinet to
review.

1.2

The Scheme was opened on 2 January 2018 to provide a mechanism for compensating survivors of
sexual, physical and psychological abuse suffered at the borough homes which were open from the
1930s until the 1990s. The Scheme is open to new applications up until 1 January 2020, however a
proposal is contained within this Cabinet report to extend the closing date for new applications until
1 January 2022.

1.3

In addition to financial compensation, eligible applicants to the Scheme are also entitled to receive
a formal letter of apology from the Council, a meeting with a senior officer, access to advisory
service
[...]
s, be instructed;
Allocated a dedicated resource to assist with the payments process ensuring that Harm’s Way
and Individual Redress payments are made to applicants as quickly as possible;
Reviewed and amended our internal processes and documents for the verification process to
avoid duplication and speed up the time taken to conduct verification checks; and,
Created a new workflow to deal more efficiently with the increased flow of invoicing from
applicant solicitors to ensure that applicant payments paid via their solicitor are processed as
quickly as possible.

In addition to the above, a number of other changes and improvements to the operational processing
of applications have been implemented as summarised below:








Applicants are now offered a choice of three appointments with three different medical Scheme
experts rather than just one appointment being offered;
In appropriate circumstances medical examinations can take place at an applicant’s home
and/or a location that minimises travel time and inconvenience to an applicant;
In partnership with the National Association for People Abused in Childhood (NAPAC) have
reviewed our correspondence to applicants in person to ensure that the information is easier
to understand;
Have amended our acknowledgement letters to remind applicants of their right to request their
social care records and the process for doing so;
Improved our verification process to ensure checks for available files and records are
undertaken more efficiently
Providing a choice of where individuals can access counselling , either through Oxleas or
closer to where people live
4

Page 11




2.5

2.6

Applicant solicitor behaviours
The Council recognises the impact that any delay to the processing of applications has on applicants
and seeks to avoid or reduce these wherever possible. It is also recognised that an applicant may
have completed an application form some time before it is actually submitted and received by the
Council for process
[...]
ppeal panel. The first
appeals on the value of Individual redress payment and on applicant’s legal costs have now been
received and will be determined by the full panel of three members. The first of these appeals is
scheduled to be heard in September 2019.
2.49 The table below details the numbers of appeals that have been received in each category and the
status of each as at eighteen months:

Appeal category
Eligibility
Level of Harm’s Way
Payment
Level of Redress Payment

Numb
er of
Appea
ls

Percent
age of
Appeal
s

10

63%

1

1

6%

2

12%

12

Appeals
Appeals
allowed dismissed
(success (unsucces
ful)
sful)

Appeal
s
withdra
wn

Appeal
s
pendin
g

5

1

3

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

2

Page 19
Level of applicant Legal
Costs

3

19%

0

0

0

3

Total number of appeals

16

100%

1

5

2

8

2.50 The majority of appeals that have been received to date have been in relation to eligibility matters,
more recently there are appeals coming forward on the level of redress payment and applicant legal
costs.
Non-financial redress
2.51 The Scheme offers applicants the opportunity to access a number of non-financial redress benefits
such as a letter of apology, a meeting with a senior representative of the Council, access to a
counselling service and access to specialist advice and help with issues including housing, welfare,
benefits, further education and employment.
2.52 At the time of writing a total of 169 letters of apology have been requested and sent to applicants.
The number of requests for apology letters continues to increase as more applications are settled.
A total of 13 meetings with a senior representative of the Council have also taken place after being
requested by applicants. In addition to this over 40 referrals have been made for applicants
requesting access to advisory services.
2.53 Applicants are reminded at various stages of the non-financial redress that is available to them as
part of their application, and are further reminded at the point their fina
[...]
d associated guide.
We have asked the groups to share and promote the information with relevant parties to ensure they
13

Page 20
are made aware of the Scheme. We have also written to the UK representatives (ambassadors and
high commissioners) of a number of countries whose nationals/residents may have an interest in
submitting an application through the redress scheme. We have asked these representatives to
assist in raising awareness of the Scheme within their respective countries.
2.59 Dedicated webpages provide a wide range of information about the Scheme and the webpages and
information has recently been updated having been reviewed by an independent consultant. An
application guide, application form and copy of the Scheme are all available to download from the
website. Details of the website can be found here:
https://www.lambeth.gov.uk/redress
Stakeholder feedback and review
2.60 The Council has appointed an independent external expert to gain insight into survivors’ experiences
of engaging with the Scheme, and to examine what further work can be undertaken to encourage
and build confidence in others who have not yet come forward to apply. Applicants that have
concluded their applications within the Scheme have been invited to provide their feedback through
a variety of engagement methods with the independent expert. The information received from this
process has been used to inform changes to the Scheme process/administration particularly in
relation to how we communicate with applicants.
2.61 Concerns were raised at the last Cabinet meeting about the level of settlement offers being made
by the Council’s solicitors and of low offers being made which were later increased. In order to assess
the effectiveness and approach taken by the Scheme solicitors, Kennedys LLP, to the making of
redress settlement offers and the settlement of applications the Council instructed a barrister who is
an expert in sexual abuse litigation to undertake a review of a random sel
[...]
 to other distressing experiences.
Proposed Scheme extension
2.69 The Scheme has been open to applications for eighteen months as at the date of this report with a
total of 1,250 applications having been received and a steady number of new applications continuing
to be received each month including most recently in July and August. This indicates that information
on the Scheme is still reaching individuals as the numbers of new applications still remains relatively
high at 30-40 per month.
2.70 The Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICSA) investigation into Children in the care of
Lambeth Council is scheduled to hold public hearings between April and November 2020 with the
final report on the Lambeth Council investigation likely to be published some months later in 2021.
There is likely to be further media coverage around the time of the hearings and also when the
subsequent report is published. The media coverage during this period is likely to reach some
individuals that may not have previously heard about the Scheme. It may also encourage others that
have not yet submitted an application, for whatever reason, to do so.
2.71 The Council is keen to ensure that as many eligible applicants as possible are able to make an
application through the Scheme and therefore it is considered appropriate to extend the closing date
for applications to the Scheme by a further two years to allow for eligible applicants to come forward
throughout and for a period after the IICSA investigation into Lambeth Council.
2.72 The Council is able to give three months’ notice to make any variations to the Scheme as detailed
at paragraph 3.4 of the Scheme document. It is therefore proposed that the closing date as outlined
in paragraph 3.2 of the Scheme document is now extended by a further two years and an amendment
made to the wording in this section to read: “Any application to join the Scheme which is received by
5pm on 1 January 2022 will be accepted into the Scheme for consi
[...]
f the scheme and impact in relation the Council’s duties under equalities
legislation on regular basis throughout the duration of the scheme including any agreed
extension.
20

Page 27

8.

COMMUNITY SAFETY

8.1

There are not considered to be any implications under s. 17 the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

9.

ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1

Environmental
None

9.2

Staffing and accommodation
The Scheme is administered by the Redress Team in conjunction with the Council’s external
solicitors – Kennedys LLP. All existing members of the team have received training from the National
Association for People Abused in Childhood (NAPAC) with any new team members being trained as
soon as is reasonably practical. In addition staff have undergone conflict checks to ensure they have
not had previous dealings with any council matters relevant to the applications. Resourcing
requirements are regularly monitored and additional staffing has been put in place in order to ensure
that redress applications are effectively processed.

9.3
9.4

Procurement
The Council has commissioned Oxleas Mental Health NHS Trust to provide independent counselling
to survivors for the duration of the Scheme. Under the Scheme applicants will be able to access the
specialist and dedicated confidential counselling support service. This service will be funded by the
Council for the duration of the Scheme. Oxleas will advise if some individuals will require ongoing
support and how this support could best be provided. The Scheme solicitors were commissioned
following a previous contract variation waiver to the existing insurance legal services framework. The
independent appeal panel members were commissioned at the time the Scheme was launched
although they operate completely independently of the Council when determining appeals submitted
under the remit of the Scheme.

9.5
9.6

Health
The long-term mental and physical health effects of childhood abuse are well documented, and we
know from the stories that 
[...]
it report on the
Administration of the ‘Lambeth Children’s Homes Redress Scheme’

1. Terms of reference: to undertake an audit of a random selection of files where awards had been
made under the ‘Lambeth Children’s Homes Redress Scheme’ and to review the approach taken
by Lambeth in the making of offers and the settlement of applications.
2. The ‘Lambeth Children’s Homes Redress Scheme’: the terms of the scheme are set out in 2
documents, namely, a substantive document (of 14 pages) which sets out the scope and terms of
the qualifying criteria, and a document setting out 4 compensation bands/tariffs, which in turn
provide the parameters for settlement of particular categories of claims.
3. Method of selection of the files to audit: I was provided with a list comprising the names of all
applications which have been settled under the scheme (approximately 150) and I identified 76 of
the files on an entirely random basis, of which 53 were sent by courier to my Chambers on the
basis that they were concluded and could therefore be released. I have not seen the remaining 23
files, which I understand are not yet concluded.
4. Method of review: I have read through all sections of the 53 files with a particular focus on the
following documentation:
(i)

the evidence provided by the applicants of their experiences of abuse, which is
typically presented in one or more of the following ways:


within the scheme application forms



in witness statements attached to the scheme application forms, or in some
cases provided at a later date



accounts given by applicants to medical experts where a medical report has
been requested under the terms of the scheme;
Page 1 of 6

Page 40

(ii)

other evidence which might be available to corroborate/elaborate upon the evidence
provided by the applicants about their experiences and which might include:


social work records [although in many cases these have not been retained and
were not therefore available]

(iii)



GP and other medical
[...]
osal/project/service, why is it
until the 1980s and 1990s. Overall scheme objectives are to:
needed? Who is it aimed at? What is the
 Provide some measure of acknowledgement and recompense for the harm and abuse that
intended outcome? What are the links to
some invidduals may have experienced whilst in the care of chilren’s homes in Lambeth
the political vision, and outcomes?
 Implement a process which seeks to manage claims as sensitively and efficiently as possible
given the potential legal and administrative complexity and the impact of lodging applications
on claimants themselves
 Ensure that applicants to the scheme are provided with appropriate practical and legal support
support throughout the process-including individuals making Subject Access Requests for
information contained on their care records
 Maximise the compensation received by elgible applicants whilst minimising as far as possible
associated legal and administrative costs.

Page 46

An initial EIA based on the principle of establishing a Redress Scheme was conducted in September
2017, followed by an EIA of the first 6 months operation of the scheme to assess whether the scheme
was performing in line with the intended outcomes. Following review and ratification by the Council’s
corporate Equalities Panel the finding of both these EIA’s was that the overall development and
operation of the scheme was in line with the Council’s obligations under equalities legislation.
Recommendations from both these EIA’s was that regular communications and engagement was
essential to ensure wide reach of information regarding the scheme. The objective is maximise
awareness of the scheme amongst the target audience-those who were in care and who may have
direct experience of or been affected by abuse. This includes:
 Advertising the scheme in the national press in recognition that many affected individuals live
outside London in other parts of the UK
 Piloting targeted advertising at media more likely to be used by
[...]
date back to before the formal constitution of the Council in
1965. Furthermore access to the Scheme cannot be predicated on completion of equalities data by
applicants, so the Council is reliant on individuals self-reporting this. By definition, this means that the
Council will only have partial equalities information.
Nevertheless the Council will continue efforts to ensure key groups access the scheme including:
 People of African Caribbean, African and Irish ethnicity.
 People with learning and physical disabilities, particularly those who may lack the capacity to
make a claim on their behalf.
 Older people and those individuals who may be in poor health.
 Individuals who have died but may have family members who may be entitled to claim on their
behalf.

11

Page 56

4.0 Conclusions, justification and action
4.1 Conclusions and justification
In terms of the general operation of the scheme the Council is committed to maximising uptake of the
What are the main conclusions of this scheme as far as possible from people who may be eligible to make a claim. This will entail
EIA? What, if any, disproportionate
continuing action to:
negative or positive equality impacts did
 advertise the scheme in both national, targeted and specialist publications in recognition that
you identify at 2.1? On what grounds do
many affected individuals live outside London in other parts of the UK.
you justify them and how will they be
 continuing to engage as far as possible with organisations that represent victims and survivors
mitigated?
to make sure they have up to date information about the scheme and can promote uptake of
the scheme.
 regularly circulate information about the scheme both local locally and nationally to health and
voluntary sector partners and organisations including advocacy and advice agencies; media
outlets; those that represent and/or work with a range of potentially vulnerable groups such as
older people; people with physical and/or learning disabilities; carer

Minutes of the meeting

Ca
CABINET

Wednesday 18 September 2019 at 5.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:
Cabinet Members:

Portfolio:

Councillor Donatus
Anyanwu

Cabinet Member for
Partnerships (job share)

Councillor Matthew
Bennett

Cabinet Member for Planning, Investment & New
Homes

Councillor Jennifer
Brathwaite

Deputy Leader of the Council (Children and Young
People)

Councillor Edward Davie

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care

Councillor Jim Dickson

Cabinet Member for
Partnerships (job share)

Councillor Jacqui Dyer

Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Community Safety
(job share)

Councillor Paul Gadsby

Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Claire Holland

Deputy Leader of the Council (Environment and Clean
Air)

Councillor Jack Hopkins

Leader of the Council

Councillor Mohammed
Seedat

Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Community Safety
(job share)

Councillor Andy Wilson

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Councillor Sonia Winifred

Cabinet Member for Equalities & Culture

the

the

Voluntary

Voluntary

Sector

Sector

&

&

Apologies for absence
Also present:

Action
required by
1.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
There were none.

2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the meeting held on 22nd July 2019 be signed and
agreed as an accurate record of proceedings.

3.

LAMBETH CHILDREN'S HOMES REDRESS SCHEME UPDATE
The report was introduced by Leader of the Council who highlighted that:
This report followed on from previous cabinet updates on the Scheme,
reported at six month intervals since its introduction, and provided an
update on the Scheme as of the end of June 2019.
The Scheme had been operational for eighteen months and some of the
main points contained within the report were noted:




A total of 1,250 applications had been received since the Scheme was
introduced.
Over £16m had been paid in redress directly to applicants.
83% of the money spent had been paid directly to applicants

Councillor Hopkins further stated that:
There had been difficulties encountered in the course of setting up and
running the Scheme as this was a challenging issue and as the first
council in the country to bring forward such a scheme.
He advised that the Council took on board feedback from the experience
of applicants and their representatives and made improvements to the
Scheme’s operational procedures which included:
 Reviewing all open applications to see if they can be progressed,
identifying potential processing delays, removing these and liaising
with applicant solicitors to move cases forward.
 Introducing interim redress payments to eligible survivors to ensure
that they receive some of the compensation sooner.
 Appointing an independent external expert to gain insight into
survivors’ experiences of engaging with the Scheme, and to examine
what further work can be undertaken to encourage and build
confidence in others who had not yet come forward to apply.
Concerns were raised at the last cabinet meeting about the effectiveness
and approach taken to the making of redress settlement offers and the
settlement of applications. Taking this on board, the Council has instructed
a barrister with expertise in sexual abuse litigation to undertake a review of
a random selection of settled applications. Further details of the findings

were detailed in the report.
Councillor Hopkins recommended that the Scheme be extended by a
further two years with a revised closing date of 1 January 2022 for
applications to be received.

In response to questions from Cabinet Member, officers advised that:
 Individual redress payments took longer to process as more
information and evidence was needed in order to progress.
 Of the total amount paid in redress and legal costs over 83% has
been paid directly to applicants in compensation.
 169 letters of apology have been prepared and sent to applicants
with 13 applicants so far having taken up the offer of a meeting
with a senior representative of the Council.
 Advertise the scheme in both national, targeted and specialist
publications in recognition that many affected individuals live
outside London in other parts of the UK.
 Applicants to the scheme would be provided a choice of where
they could access counselling which was through Oxleas or closer
to where the applicant lived.
 The Council had worked with the National Association for People
Abused in Childhood (NAPAC) and reviewed all of our
communications to ensure it was easier to understand some of the
details.
 Lambeth were the only Local Authority that had introduced a
Redress Scheme, other authorities were keen to learn how
Lambeth had approached this.

In closing the meeting Councillor Hopkins stated that The abuses of the
past could not be absolved but he and Cabinet were determined and
committed in ensuring that the Scheme was a success for claimants and
that it helped in some small way to providing redress and, hopefully, some
sense of justice to those that endured such horrific abuse.
The meeting ended at 5.35 pm
CHAIR
CABINET
Monday 7 October 2019
Date of Despatch: Friday 27 September 2019
Call-in Date: Friday 4 October 2019
Contact for Enquiries: Sam Bailey
Tel: 020 7926 0029
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: wchandai@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

